This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15

Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

2.2.1 Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had not

been restated. As explained in note 2.2.2 below, IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative

information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are

therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but

are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in

more detail below.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

31 Dec 2017

As originally
presented   IFRS 15  IFRS 9

1 Jan
2018

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") 6,286   -   50,053  56,339

Available-for-sale financial assets (at fair value through other
comprehensive income (“OCI”) (“FVOCI”) 50,053  -   (50,053)  -

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  319,557   -   -   319,557

Contract assets  -   432,802   -   432,802

Due from customers on implementation contracts 432,802   (432,802)  -   -

Financial assets at FVPL -   396,818  396,818

Available-for-sale financial assets 396,818  -  (396,818)  -

Total assets 6,802,058   -   -   6,802,058

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 678,120   (185,023)  -   493,097

Contract liabilities -   622,233   -   622,233

Advances from customers on implementation contracts 323,897   (323,897)  -   -

Deferred income 197,827   (113,313)  -   84,514

Total liabilities 2,758,978   -   -   2,758,978

Other reserves 694,669   -   (267)  694,402

Retained earnings 1,547,784   -   267   1,548,051

Total equity 4,043,080   -   -   4,043,080

Total equity and liabilities 6,802,058   -   -   6,802,058

KINGDEE INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

- 13 -

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

2.2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.